Lowell City Council
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, April 19,2022 at 7 P.M.

Maggie Osgood Library
70 N. Pioneer Street
Lowell, OR 97452

Members of the public are able to provide comment or testimony in person at the
meeting location above or through the following:

» Joining remotely by phone, tablet, or PC. For details, click on the event at
www.ci.lowell.or.us.

» In writing, by using the drop box at Lowell City Hall, 107 East Third Street, Lowell, OR
97452.

= By email to: admin@ci.lowell.or.us.

Regular Meeting Agenda

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance
Councilors: Mayor Bennett ___ Harris ___ Stratis___ Weathers ___ Murray ____

Approval of Agenda

Consent Agenda
Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be discussed

as the first business item of the meeting.

Check register for March 2022

Financial report for February 2022

Approval of the minutes for the March 1, 2022 regular meeting
Approval of the minutes for the March 15, 2022 regular meeting

BN e

Public Comments

Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will not
engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor
may direct the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please
state your name and address for the record.

The meeting location is accessible to pesons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing
impaired of other accommodations for persons with disabilities must be made at least 48 hours before
the meeting to City Clerk Sam Dragt at 541-937-2157.



mailto:admin@ci.lowell.or.us

City Council Meeting Agenda

Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor. All speakers are expected to be polite,
courteous, and respectful when making their comments. Personal attacks, insults, profanity,
and inflammatory comments will not be permitted.

Council Comments (three minutes per speaker)

Staff Reports

1.
2.
3.

City Administrator report
Public Works report
Police report

0ld Business

New Business

1.

Motion to approve Resolution #779, “A resolution of the Lowell City Council authorizing
a loan from the Special Public Works Fund by entering into a financing contract with the
Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority.” - Discussion/Possible action

Motion to approve an “Agreement” with Bridgeway Contracting in the amount of
$450,653 for the “Maggie Osgood Library and City Hall renovation” project, and to au-
thorize the City Administrator to sign. - Discussion/ Possible action

Motion to approve Resolution #780, “A resolution making appointments to the Code
Committee.” - Discussion/ Possible action

Motion to approve an “Additional professional surveying services” proposal with S&F
Land Services in the amount of $4,902 and to authorize the City Administrator to sign. -
Discussion/ Possible action

Review “Renewal notification process” letter from the Oregon Liquor and Cannabis Com-
mission for liquor license renewals. — Discussion/ Possible action

Other Business

Mayvor Comments

Community Comments: Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M.

Adjourn the Regular Meeting.
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City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022

Page: 1
Apr 14, 2022 01:46PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"
Bank.Name = "General"

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
16883
16883 Banner Bank JEREMY 2-2 1 Microsoft - Subscription 110-410-6220 .00 17.96 17.96
16883 Banner Bank JEREMY 2-2 2 PayPal - Oregon Econ Developm 110-410-6220 .00 250.00 250.00
16883 Banner Bank JEREMY 2-2 3 Office Depot 110-410-6234 .00 5.60 5.60
16883 Banner Bank JEREMY 2-2 4 Adobe Acrobat Pro- Subscription 110-410-6220 .00 179.88 179.88
16883 Banner Bank JEREMY 2-2 5 USPS - Certified Letter - Valencia 110-410-6226 .00 4.33 4.33
16883 Banner Bank MAX 2-2022 1 Generator for Tower - 230-490-6712 .00 1,249.00 1,249.00
16883 Banner Bank MAX 2-2022 2 Battery for Dump Trainler, Bolt for 240-490-6324 .00 78.33 78.33
16883 Banner Bank MAX 2-2022 3 Parts to Fix Leak on Backwash Li 230-490-6320 .00 273.44 273.44
16883 Banner Bank MAX 2-2022 4 Sink Repair Kit for RR Park 110-420-6320 .00 6.99 6.99
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 1 Staples - Battery Backup 230-490-6712 .00 109.49 109.49
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 2 Staples - Battery Backup 240-490-6712 .00 109.50 109.50
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 3 Staples 110-410-6234 .00 55.53 55.53
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 4 Staples 110-410-6234 .00 14.48 14.48
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 5 Staples 110-410-6234 .00 31.49 31.49
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 6 Zoom 110-410-6122 .00 14.99 14.99
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 7 Allianz Global Assistance - Travel 110-410-6240 .00 43.07 43.07
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 8 Allianz Global Assistance- Travel | 110-410-6240 .00 23.76 23.76
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 9 Alaska Airlines - Utah Caselle Trai 110-410-6240 .00 383.29 383.29
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 10 One box 314-490-6122 .00 17.65 17.65
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 11 Travel Insurance 110-410-6240 .00 66.00 66.00
16883 Banner Bank SAM 2-2022 12 Alaska Car Rental 110-410-6240 .00 343.81 343.81
Total 16883: .00 3,278.59
16884
16884 CenturyLink Business Serv 280755181 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 .00 2.21 2.21
Total 16884: .00 2.21
16885
16885 Charter Communications 0017273020 1 Internet 240-490-6435 .00 127.98 127.98
16885 Charter Communications 0017828021 1 Internet 110-410-6122 .00 99.99 99.99
Total 16885: .00 227.97
16886
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 1 Water Service 110-410-6420 .00 100.15 100.15
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 2 Water Service 110-420-6420 .00 273.09 273.09
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 3 Water Service 110-450-6420 .00 7.49 7.49
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 4 Water Service 220-490-6420 .00 3.00 3.00
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 5 Water Service 230-490-6420 .00 35.93 35.93
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 6 Water Service 240-490-6420 .00 608.36 608.36
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 7 Sewer Service 110-410-6425 .00 233.38 233.38
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 8 Sewer Service 110-420-6425 .00 127.88 127.88
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 9 Sewer Service 110-450-6425 .00 15.99 15.99
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 10 Sewer Service 220-490-6425 .00 6.39 6.39
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 11 Sewer Service 230-490-6425 .00 63.94 63.94
16886 City of Lowell FEB 2022 W 12 Sewer Service 240-490-6425 .00 575.46 575.46

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 2

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 14, 2022 01:46PM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 16886: .00 2,051.06
16887
16887 Evergreen Land Title Comp DEED 1 Bargain and Sale Deed 110-440-8225 .00 332.00 332.00
Total 16887: .00 332.00
16888
16888 Grainger 9220151709 1 Timing Belt for Wasting Pump 240-490-6324 .00 190.32 190.32
Total 16888: .00 190.32
16889
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 1 Electricity 110-410-6430 .00 346.43 346.43
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 2 Electricity 110-420-6430 .00 163.33 163.33
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 3 Electricity 110-450-6430 .00 47.20 47.20
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 4 Electricity 110-470-6326 .00 73.42 73.42
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 5 Electricity 220-490-6430 .00 18.88 18.88
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 6 Electricity 230-490-6430 .00 1,493.87 1,493.87
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 7 Electricity 240-490-6430 .00 2,091.79 2,091.79
16889 Lane Electric Cooperative FEB 2022 LE 8 Electricity 312-490-6430 .00 965.98 965.98
Total 16889: .00 5,200.90
16890
16890 Penny Hummel Consulting 1216 1 Operational Support/Consulting M 110-450-6128 .00 1,914.94 1,914.94
Total 16890: .00 1,914.94
16891
16891 Renewable Resource Grou 145848,1459 1 Invoice 145848 BOB, TSS 240-490-6755 .00 196.20 196.20
16891 Renewable Resource Grou 145848,1459 2 Invoice 145919 E-Coli 240-490-6755 .00 62.10 62.10
16891 Renewable Resource Grou 145848,1459 3 Invoice 145918 Bac-T 230-490-6755 .00 45.90 45.90
Total 16891: .00 304.20
16892
16892 Sanders, Tim 90 1 Monthly DRC fee for Collections 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00
Total 16892: .00 300.00
16893
16893 City of Lowell 1/2022 FRAN 1 Water Franchise fees 230-490-6760 .00 1,183.21 1,183.21
16893 City of Lowell 1/2022 FRAN 2 Sewer Franchise Fees 240-490-6760 .00 1,644.83 1,644.83
Total 16893: .00 2,828.04
16894
16894 City of Lowell 2/2022 FRAN 1 Water Franchise fees 230-490-6760 .00 1,273.69 1,273.69
16894 City of Lowell 2/2022 FRAN 2 Sewer Franchise Fees 240-490-6760 .00 1,593.41 1,593.41
Total 16894: .00 2,867.10
16895
16895 City of Oakridge COURT 10/2 1 Court Service 110-480-6128 .00 471.54 471.54

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 3

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 14, 2022 01:46PM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
16895 City of Oakridge COURT 10/2 2 Bailiff 110-480-6121 .00 63.34 63.34
Total 16895: .00 534.88
16896
16896 Oregon Dept.of Revenue DEC 2021 C 1 Criminal Fine Account - 928 110-480-6560 .00 450.00 450.00
Total 16896: .00 450.00
16897
16897 BB&A Enviornmental M-23771 1 Phase 2 Enviornmental assment f 110-440-8225 .00 8,592.00 8,592.00
Total 16897: .00 8,592.00
16898
16898 Bridge Tower OPCo, LLC 745330542 1 Public Notice of Bid Advertisment 110-440-6220 .00 370.26 370.26
Total 16898: .00 370.26
16899
16899 Caselle 115915 1 Utah Training for Sam 110-410-6240 .00 1,025.26 1,025.26
16899 Caselle 115915 2 Utah Training for Sam 110-420-6240 .00 255.91 255.91
16899 Caselle 115915 3 Utah Training for Sam 220-490-6240 .00 77.16 77.16
16899 Caselle 115915 4 Utah Training for Sam 230-490-6240 .00 1,218.08 1,218.08
16899 Caselle 115915 5 Utah Training for Sam 240-490-6240 .00 1,218.08 1,218.08
16899 Caselle 115915 6 Utah Training for Sam 312-490-6240 .00 265.51 265.51
Total 16899: .00 4,060.00
16900
16900 Century Link MAR 2022 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 .00 123.03 123.03
16900 Century Link MAR 2022 2 Telephone Service 110-450-6440 .00 32.09 32.09
16900 Century Link MAR 2022 3 Telephone Service 220-490-6440 .00 17.24 17.24
16900 Century Link MAR 2022 4 Internet Service 230-490-6435 .00 75.00 75.00
16900 Century Link MAR 2022 5 Telephone Service 230-490-6440 .00 139.04 139.04
16900 Century Link MAR 2022 6 Telephone Service 240-490-6440 .00 160.13 160.13
Total 16900: .00 546.53
16901
16901 Charter Communications 0017273030 1 Internet 110-440-6122 .00 127.98 127.98
Total 16901: .00 127.98
16902
16902 City of Oakridge 0056-03-202 1 Police Service 110-430-6118 .00 2,534.60 2,534.60
Total 16902: .00 2,534.60
16903
16903 Holiday Outdoor Decor/Te  INV1710 TDL 1 Christmas Banner Attachment Bra 110-420-6334 .00 946.94 946.94
Total 16903: .00 946.94
16904
16904 Hunter Communications 187094 1 Internet Service 110-410-6435 .00 120.21 120.21

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 4

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 14, 2022 01:46PM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
16904 Hunter Communications 187094 2 Internet Service 110-450-6435 .00 46.24 46.24
16904 Hunter Communications 187094 3 Internet Service 220-490-6435 .00 18.49 18.49
Total 16904: .00 184.94
16905
16905 Lowell Mini Storage MARCH 202 1 Storage Rental Unit #L029 314-490-6705 .00 80.00 80.00
Total 16905: .00 80.00
16906
16906 Municode 00371094 1 Website Hosting Maintenance Ser 110-410-6122 .00 2,700.00 2,700.00
Total 16906: .00 2,700.00
16907
16907 Nichols, Layli MARCH 202 1 Consulting Services 110-410-6114 .00 351.75 351.75
16907 Nichols, Layli MARCH 202 2 Consulting Services 312-490-6114 .00 117.25 117.25
16907 Nichols, Layli MARCH 202 3 Consulting Services 230-490-6114 .00 351.75 351.75
16907 Nichols, Layli MARCH 202 4 Consulting Services 240-490-6114 .00 351.75 351.75
Total 16907: .00 1,172.50
16908
16908 Northwest Code Profession 3893 1 Building Permit Cost 220-490-6150 .00 10,615.09 10,615.09
16908 Northwest Code Profession 3893 2 Electrical Permit Cost 220-490-6152 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00
Total 16908: .00 11,815.09
16909
16909 Pacific Office Automation In 5019158714 1 Postage Machine 110-410-6128 .00 39.33 39.33
16909 Pacific Office Automation In 5019158714 2 Postage Machine 230-490-6128 .00 78.65 78.65
16909 Pacific Office Automation In 5019158714 3 Postage Machine 240-490-6128 .00 78.65 78.65
Total 16909: .00 196.63
16910
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 1 Worker's Comp Allocation 110-410-5320 .00 10.03 10.03
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 2 Worker's Comp Allocation 110-420-5320 .00 130.49 130.49
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 3 Worker's Comp Allocation 110-440-5320 .00 .59 .59
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 4 Worker's Comp Allocation 110-420-5320 .00 6.37 6.37
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 5 Worker's Comp Allocation 110-460-5320 .00 3.78 3.78
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 6 Worker's Comp Allocation 110-480-5320 .00 3.30 3.30
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 7 Worker's Comp Allocation 312-490-5320 .00 1.30 1.30
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 8 Worker's Comp Allocation 230-490-5320 .00 482.78 482.78
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 9 Worker's Comp Allocation 240-490-5320 .00 418.11 418.11
16910 SAIF Corporation 1000595298 10 Worker's Comp Allocation 220-490-5320 .00 123.05 123.05
Total 16910: .00 1,179.80
16911
16911 Sara A Fraser Real Estate LO030922 1 Appraisal of 8 N Hyland Lane 110-440-8225 .00 900.00 900.00

Total 16911: .00 900.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 5

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2022 - 3/31/2022 Apr 14, 2022 01:46PM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
16912
16912 Southside Bank MARCH 202 1 Main Street Property - Interest 110-800-7510 .00 667.28 667.28
Total 16912: .00 667.28
16913
16913 U.S. Equipment Finance 466770245 1 Copier Contract 110-410-6124 .00 147.98 147.98
Total 16913: .00 147.98
16914
16914 Verizon Wireless 9900169718 1 Cell Phone, tablet 110-410-6440 .00 76.61 76.61
16914 Verizon Wireless 9900169718 2 Cell Phone, tablet 230-490-6440 .00 94.63 94.63
16914 Verizon Wireless 9900169718 3 Cell Phone 240-490-6440 .00 54.71 54.71
Total 16914: .00 225.95
16915
16915 Wilson Architecture 21031-08 1 Library Renovation Project 110-450-8225 .00 7,147.87 7,147.87
Total 16915: .00 7,147.87
Grand Totals: .00 64,078.56
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Debit Credit Proof
110-2125 .00 32,523.46- 32,523.46-
110-410-5320 10.03 .00 10.03
110-410-6114 351.75 .00 351.75
110-410-6122 2,814.98 .00 2,814.98
110-410-6124 147.98 .00 147.98
110-410-6128 39.33 .00 39.33
110-410-6220 447.84 .00 447.84
110-410-6226 4.33 .00 4.33
110-410-6234 107.10 .00 107.10
110-410-6240 1,885.19 .00 1,885.19
110-410-6420 100.15 .00 100.15
110-410-6425 233.38 .00 233.38
110-410-6430 346.43 .00 346.43
110-410-6435 120.21 .00 120.21
110-410-6440 201.85 .00 201.85
110-420-5320 136.86 .00 136.86
110-420-6240 255.91 .00 255.91
110-420-6320 6.99 .00 6.99
110-420-6334 946.94 .00 946.94
110-420-6420 273.09 .00 273.09
110-420-6425 127.88 .00 127.88
110-420-6430 163.33 .00 163.33
110-430-6118 2,534.60 .00 2,534.60
110-440-5320 .59 .00 .59
110-440-6122 127.98 .00 127.98
110-440-6220 370.26 .00 370.26

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Page: 6
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
110-440-8225 9,824.00 .00 9,824.00
110-450-6128 1,914.94 .00 1,914.94
110-450-6420 7.49 .00 7.49
110-450-6425 15.99 .00 15.99
110-450-6430 47.20 .00 47.20
110-450-6435 46.24 .00 46.24
110-450-6440 32.09 .00 32.09
110-450-8225 7,147.87 .00 7,147.87
110-460-5320 3.78 .00 3.78
110-470-6326 73.42 .00 73.42
110-480-5320 3.30 .00 3.30
110-480-6121 63.34 .00 63.34
110-480-6128 471.54 .00 471.54
110-480-6560 450.00 .00 450.00
110-800-7510 667.28 .00 667.28

220-2125 .00 12,079.30- 12,079.30-
220-490-5320 123.05 .00 123.05
220-490-6150 10,615.09 .00 10,615.09
220-490-6152 1,200.00 .00 1,200.00
220-490-6240 77.16 .00 77.16
220-490-6420 3.00 .00 3.00
220-490-6425 6.39 .00 6.39
220-490-6430 18.88 .00 18.88
220-490-6435 18.49 .00 18.49
220-490-6440 17.24 .00 17.24

230-2125 .00 8,168.40- 8,168.40-
230-490-5320 482.78 .00 482.78
230-490-6114 351.75 .00 351.75
230-490-6128 78.65 .00 78.65
230-490-6240 1,218.08 .00 1,218.08
230-490-6320 273.44 .00 273.44
230-490-6420 35.93 .00 35.93
230-490-6425 63.94 .00 63.94
230-490-6430 1,493.87 .00 1,493.87
230-490-6435 75.00 .00 75.00
230-490-6440 233.67 .00 233.67
230-490-6712 1,358.49 .00 1,358.49
230-490-6755 45.90 .00 45.90
230-490-6760 2,456.90 .00 2,456.90

240-2125 .00 9,859.71- 9,859.71-
240-490-5320 418.11 .00 418.11
240-490-6114 351.75 .00 351.75
240-490-6128 378.65 .00 378.65
240-490-6240 1,218.08 .00 1,218.08
240-490-6324 268.65 .00 268.65
240-490-6420 608.36 .00 608.36
240-490-6425 575.46 .00 575.46
240-490-6430 2,091.79 .00 2,091.79
240-490-6435 127.98 .00 127.98
240-490-6440 214.84 .00 214.84
240-490-6712 109.50 .00 109.50
240-490-6755 258.30 .00 258.30
240-490-6760 3,238.24 .00 3,238.24

312-2125 .00 1,350.04- 1,350.04-
312-490-5320 1.30 .00 1.30
312-490-6114 117.25 .00 117.25
312-490-6240 265.51 .00 265.51

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
312-490-6430 965.98 .00 965.98
314-2125 .00 97.65- 97.65-
314-490-6122 17.65 .00 17.65
314-490-6705 80.00 .00 80.00
Grand Totals: 64,078.56 64,078.56- .00

Dated:

Mayor:

City Council:

City Recorder:

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"
Bank.Name = "General"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF LOWELL
COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT
FEBRUARY 28, 2022

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

CASH IN BANK - CHECKING 507,830.53
CASH IN BANK - LGIP 1,016,714.47
TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,524,545.00
CASH ALLOCATED TO FUNDS ( 1,524,545.00)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 330,106.27
ALLOCATION TO BUILDING FUND 57,942.60
ALLOCATION TO WATER FUND 138,264.37
ALLOCATION TO SEWER FUND 169,774.07
ALLOCATION TO STREET FUND 93,215.59
ALLOCATION TO BLACKBERRY JAM FUND 11,425.10
ALLOCATION TO PARKS SDC FUND 77,570.65
ALLOCATION TO STREETS SDC FUND 61,421.01
ALLOCATION TO WATER SDC FUND 341,043.47
ALLOCATION TO SEWER SDC FUND 127,467.03
ALLOCATION TO STORMWATER SDC FUND 61,162.45
ALLOCATION TO WATER RESERVE FUND 39,399.64
ALLOCATION TO SEWER RESERVE FUND 15,752.75
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,524,545.00
ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 999-1110 ( 1,524,545.00)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY

67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED

03/31/2022  05:18PM

PAGE: 1



110-1110
110-1115
110-1120
110-1620
110-1710
110-1720
110-1730
110-1740
110-1750
110-1795
110-1820
110-1830
110-1840
110-1850

110-2205
110-2210
110-2245
110-2250
110-2255
110-2510
110-2515
110-2525
110-2750

110-3100
110-3275
110-3277

ASSETS

ALLOCATED CASH

CASH IN BANK - LGIP

PETTY CASH

INVENTORY

LAND

BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
INFRASTRUCTURE
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES

AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
AD - INFRASTRUCTURE

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

WAGES PAYABLE

PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE
RETIREMENT PAYABLE
DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE
BAIL HELD

CET TAX COLLECTED

OTHER DEPOSITS

LONG TERM DEBT

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

GASB - FIXED ASSETS

GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD
BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CITY OF LOWELL
BALANCE SHEET
FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

112,151.34
217,954.93
250.00
308,934.79
2,595,845.69
430,908.77
28,874.28
40,847.50
32,762.99
14,195.83
187,520.17)
7,893.90)
13,908.46)
15,469.63)

1,984.88
904.93
795.74
990.88

30.00
595.00
13,736.69
103.00
803,036.97

205,803.47
3,227,577.69
( 803,036.97)

105,411.68

105,411.68

3,557,933.96

822,178.09

2,735,755.87

3,557,933.96
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CITY OF LOWELL
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
TAXES
110-310-4112 PROPERTY TAXES - CURRENT 932.93 173,176.12 153,139.00 ( 20,037.12)  113.1
110-310-4114 PROPERTY TAXES - PRIOR 32.39 1,895.67 2,600.00 704.33 72.9
TOTAL TAXES 965.32 175,071.79 155,739.00 ( 19,332.79) 1124
INVESTMENT EARNINGS
110-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 88.07 821.82 2,500.00 1,678.18 32.9
TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 88.07 821.82 2,500.00 1,678.18 32.9
INTERGOVERNMENTAL
110-320-4132 STATE REVENUE SHARING 3,612.68 9,422.96 11,000.00 1,577.04 85.7
110-320-4134 CIGARETTE TAX 77.41 664.95 3,407.00 2,742.05 19.5
110-320-4136 LIQUOR TAX 3,288.00 15,581.68 22,000.00 6,418.32 70.8
110-320-4148 MARIJUANA TAX DISTRIBUTION .00 1,178.66 6,000.00 4,821.34 19.6
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 6,978.09 26,848.25 42,407.00 15,558.75 63.3
GRANT REVENUES
110-325-4151 GENERAL GOVT - OPERATING GRANT .00 78,436.55 140,000.00 61,563.45 56.0
110-325-4152 TOURISM - OPERATING GRANT .00 10,586.00 10,200.00 ( 386.00) 103.8
110-325-4154 SUMMER READING - OPER GRANT .00 1,000.00 .00 ( 1,000.00) .0
110-325-4155 LIBRARY - CAPITAL GRANT .00 .00 225,500.00 225,500.00 .0
110-325-4158 COMM DEV - OPERATING GRANT .00 999.55 .00 ( 999.55) .0
110-325-4160 PARKS - OPERATING GRANT .00 .00 240,000.00 240,000.00 .0
TOTAL GRANT REVENUES .00 91,022.10 615,700.00 524,677.90 14.8
FRANCHISE FEES
110-330-4310 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 1,809.79 5,243.60 5,900.00 656.40 88.9
110-330-4312 ELECTRIC FRANCHISE FEES 25,548.48 53,452.44 53,000.00 ( 452.44)  100.9
110-330-4316 TELECOM FRANCHISE FEES 1,338.54 1,338.54 3,000.00 1,661.46 44.6
110-330-4318 WATER FRANCHISE FEES .00 10,095.58 18,500.00 8,404.42 54.6
110-330-4320 SEWER FRANCHISE FEES .00 9,748.10 20,335.00 10,586.90 47.9
TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES 28,696.81 79,878.26 100,735.00 20,856.74 79.3
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CITY OF LOWELL
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

LICENSES & PERMITS

110-335-4352 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT .00 4,415.00 15,000.00 10,585.00 294

110-335-4354 MISC PERMITS & LICENSES .00 20.00 275.00 255.00 7.3

110-335-4360 DOG LICENSES .00 279.00 800.00 521.00 34.9
TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS .00 4,714.00 16,075.00 11,361.00 29.3
CHARGES FOR SERVICE

110-340-4410 COPY, FAX, NOTARY & RESEARCH 42.10 269.75 1,030.00 760.25 26.2

110-340-4415 LIBRARY BUSINESS SERVICES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

110-340-4417 LIEN SEARCHES 35.00 680.00 515.00 ( 165.00) 132.0

110-340-4419 ELECTION FILING FEES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-340-4421 SDC/CET ADMIN FEE 1,299.75 5,679.25 4,005.00 ( 1,674.25) 1418

110-340-4423 PAY STATION REVENUE .00 45.75 125.00 79.25 36.6
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 1,376.85 6,674.75 6,025.00 ( 649.75) 110.8
SDC REVENUE

110-345-4511 PARKS REIMBURSEMENT SDC 235.00 893.00 735.00 ( 158.00) 121.5
TOTAL SDC REVENUE 235.00 893.00 735.00 ( 158.00) 121.5
FINES & FORFEITURES

110-350-4625 MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE 3,025.00 7,313.19 3,146.00 ( 4,167.19) 2325
TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 3,025.00 7,313.19 3,146.00 ( 4,167.19) 2325
LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS

110-360-4225 LOAN PROCEEDS .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
TOTAL LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS .00 .00 500,000.00 500,000.00 .0
OTHER REVENUE

110-370-4825 LIBRARY DONATIONS .00 301.85 .00 ( 301.85) .0

110-370-4826 PARKS DONATIONS 1,000.00 945.00 .00 ( 945.00) .0

110-370-4849 CAPITAL ASSET DISPOSAL .00 .00 418,700.00 418,700.00 .0
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 1,000.00 1,246.85 418,700.00 417,453.15 .3
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CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE
110-380-4865 LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN 2,150.00 11,270.00 .00 ( 11,270.00) .0
TOTAL FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE 2,150.00 11,270.00 .00 ( 11,270.00) .0

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

110-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 468.84 2,250.00 1,781.16 20.8
TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 468.84 2,250.00 1,781.16 20.8
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 44,515.14 406,222.85 1,864,012.00 1,457,789.15 21.8
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CITY OF LOWELL
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

ADMINISTRATION

PERSONAL SERVICES
110-410-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1,487.50 12,925.01 17,850.00 4,924.99 72.4
110-410-5114 CITY CLERK 380.50 3,950.96 5,828.00 1,877.04 67.8
110-410-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER | 137.08 1,280.27 2,195.00 914.73 58.3
110-410-5220 OVERTIME .00 30.07 84.00 53.93 35.8
110-410-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 153.39 1,391.17 1,978.00 586.83 70.3
110-410-5320 WORKER'S COMP .58 37.66 457.00 419.34 8.2
110-410-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,728.00 1,728.00 .0
110-410-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 260.72 2,971.23 3,901.00 929.77 76.2
110-410-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 393.61 3,071.57 5,095.00 2,023.43 60.3

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2,813.38 25,657.94 39,116.00 13,458.06 65.6

MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-410-6110 AUDITING .00 5,775.00 5,500.00 ( 275.00) 105.0
110-410-6112 LEGAL SERVICES ( 896.25) 1,049.14 2,500.00 1,450.86 42.0
110-410-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 351.75 3,074.75 6,215.00 3,140.25 49.5
110-410-6122 IT SERVICES ( 1,771.64) 4,629.00 12,000.00 7,371.00 38.6
110-410-6124 COPIER CONTRACT 147.98 1,183.84 2,250.00 1,066.16 52.6
110-410-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 97.22 1,310.91 12,500.00 11,189.09 10.5
110-410-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 1,033.45 6,426.00 5,392.55 16.1
110-410-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 204.52 2,357.88 1,400.00 ( 957.88) 168.4
110-410-6222 NEWSLETTER EXPENDITURE .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0
110-410-6226 POSTAGE .00 432.73 500.00 67.27 86.6
110-410-6228 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 293.85 500.00 206.15 58.8
110-410-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 68.16 2,273.62 2,000.00 ( 273.62) 1137
110-410-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 115.75 424.51 1,000.00 575.49 425
110-410-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 21.81 216.70 1,000.00 783.30 217
110-410-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 99.00 5,700.00 5,601.00 1.7
110-410-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 272.38 500.00 227.62 54.5
110-410-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 24.00 36.00 1,000.00 964.00 3.6
110-410-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 566.00 566.00 100.00 ( 466.00) 566.0
110-410-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
110-410-6420 WATER SERVICES 100.23 1,989.58 1,398.00 ( 591.58) 1423
110-410-6425 SEWER SERVICES 233.38 1,860.25 825.00 ( 1,035.25) 2255
110-410-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 370.84 1,958.20 2,100.00 141.80 93.3
110-410-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 861.47 1,702.94 1,322.00 ( 380.94) 128.8
110-410-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 213.25 1,681.73 1,875.00 193.27 89.7
110-410-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 420.09 120.00 ( 300.09) 350.1
110-410-6510 COUNCIL EXPENDITURE .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0
110-410-6512 STATE ETHICS COMMISSION .00 548.82 650.00 101.18 84.4

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 708.47 35,190.37 74,581.00 39,390.63 47.2
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CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-410-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES .00 1,100.00 185,700.00 184,600.00 .6
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,100.00 185,700.00 184,600.00 .6
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 3,521.85 61,948.31 299,397.00 237,448.69 20.7

PARKS & RECREATION

PERSONAL SERVICES
110-420-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 371.88 3,141.49 4,463.00 1,321.51 70.4
110-420-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 316.50 2,688.97 3,798.00 1,109.03 70.8
110-420-5152 UTILITY WORKER | 722.36 6,147.86 4,551.00 1,596.86) 135.1
110-420-5154 UTILITY WORKER Il .00 .00 4,551.00 4,551.00 .0
110-420-5156 TEMPORARY/SEASONAL .00 2,564.00 3,028.00 464.00 84.7
110-420-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER | 685.37 6,401.02 10,976.00 4,574.98 58.3
110-420-5220 OVERTIME 107.83 1,075.00 1,409.00 334.00 76.3
110-420-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 168.62 1,684.64 2,512.00 827.36 67.1
110-420-5320 WORKER'S COMP .94 429.88 1,670.00 1,240.12 25.7
110-420-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 2,328.00 2,328.00 .0
110-420-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 300.16 3,302.73 4,384.00 1,081.27 75.3
110-420-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 432.65 3,808.82 6,444.00 2,635.18 59.1
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 3,106.31 31,244.41 50,114.00 18,869.59 62.4
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CITY OF LOWELL
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-420-6122 IT SERVICES 78.60 626.05 .00 ( 626.05) .0
110-420-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 28.94 1,638.31 20,000.00 18,361.69 8.2
110-420-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 1,826.14 1,861.00 34.86 98.1
110-420-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 58.99 2,528.47 2,000.00 ( 528.47) 126.4
110-420-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 5.21 4.00 ( 1.21) 1303
110-420-6290 MISCELLANEOUS ( 58.99) 226.01 500.00 273.99 45.2
110-420-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 200.00 3,000.00 2,800.00 6.7
110-420-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 2,390.83 2,000.00 ( 390.83) 119.5
110-420-6328 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
110-420-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 564.95 2,376.72 2,000.00 ( 376.72) 118.8
110-420-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 7,185.35 11,000.00 3,814.65 65.3
110-420-6339 MAINTENANCE - NELSON LAND DONA .00 5,813.30 10,000.00 4,186.70 58.1
110-420-6420 WATER SERVICES 272.60 4,547.99 25,000.00 20,452.01 18.2
110-420-6425 SEWER SERVICES 127.88 1,019.32 1,650.00 630.68 61.8
110-420-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 179.01 1,367.73 2,129.00 761.27 64.2
110-420-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 365.00 365.00 .0
110-420-6535 MOVIES IN THE PARK .00 1,140.00 .00 ( 1,140.00) .0
110-420-6710 GAS & OIL 88.93 1,275.86 1,500.00 224.14 85.1
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,340.91 34,167.29 84,009.00 49,841.71 40.7
CAPITAL OUTLAY
110-420-8520 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS .00 11,237.39 740,000.00 728,762.61 1.5
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 11,237.39 740,000.00 728,762.61 1.5
TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 4,447.22 76,649.09 874,123.00 797,473.91 8.8
POLICE
MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-430-6118 POLICE SERVICES 2,534.60 19,316.01 29,530.00 10,213.99 65.4
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,534.60 19,316.01 29,530.00 10,213.99 65.4
TOTAL POLICE 2,534.60 19,316.01 29,530.00 10,213.99 65.4
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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CITY OF LOWELL
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
PERSONAL SERVICES
110-440-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 371.88 3,141.49 4,463.00 1,321.51 70.4
110-440-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 28.46 240.41 341.00 100.59 70.5
110-440-5320 WORKER'S COMP .09 2.61 68.00 65.39 3.8
110-440-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 360.00 360.00 .0
110-440-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 32.40 366.82 484.00 117.18 75.8
110-440-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 73.00 629.04 876.00 246.96 71.8
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 505.83 4,380.37 6,592.00 2,211.63 66.5
MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-440-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,365.50 17,799.26 20,000.00 2,200.74 89.0
110-440-6122 IT SERVICES 17.50 138.90 .00 138.90) .0
110-440-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 625.19 8,130.68 10,000.00 1,869.32 81.3
110-440-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 264.49 .00 264.49) .0
110-440-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
110-440-6226 POSTAGE .00 85.79 175.00 89.21 49.0
110-440-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
110-440-6522 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT COSTS 7,183.21 17,499.96 20,000.00 2,500.04 87.5
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 10,191.40 43,919.08 50,525.00 6,605.92 86.9
CAPITAL OUTLAY
110-440-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES .00 17,858.94 10,000.00 7,858.94) 178.6
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 17,858.94 10,000.00 7,858.94) 178.6
TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 10,697.23 66,158.39 67,117.00 958.61 98.6
LIBRARY
PERSONAL SERVICES
110-450-5130 LIBRARIAN/SPECIAL EVENTS .00 .00 16,380.00 16,380.00 .0
110-450-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 512.82 606.00 93.18 84.6
110-450-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER | 137.08 1,280.27 2,194.00 913.73 58.4
110-450-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 10.49 137.21 1,467.00 1,329.79 9.4
110-450-5320 WORKER'S COMP .08 21.61 326.00 304.39 6.6
110-450-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,323.00 1,323.00 .0
110-450-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 .00 4,833.00 4,833.00 .0
110-450-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 26.91 249.38 3,764.00 3,514.62 6.6
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 174.56 2,201.29 30,893.00 28,691.71 71
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CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-450-6122 IT SERVICES 218.42 753.31 1,460.00 706.69 51.6
110-450-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 2,185.75 2,213.18 500.00 1,713.18) 4426
110-450-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 7.02 .00 7.02) .0
110-450-6226 POSTAGE .00 299.20 50.00 249.20) 598.4
110-450-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
110-450-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 206.26 1,500.00 1,293.74 13.8
110-450-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 3.63 100.87 1.00 99.87) 10087.
110-450-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 82.76 250.00 167.24 331
110-450-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 613.06 1,656.00 1,042.94 37.0
110-450-6420 WATER SERVICES 7.54 66.08 950.00 883.92 7.0
110-450-6425 SEWER SERVICES 15.99 127.45 750.00 622.55 17.0
110-450-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 46.97 251.39 2,400.00 2,148.61 10.5
110-450-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 46.24 369.92 780.00 410.08 47.4
110-450-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 32.08 259.81 350.00 90.19 74.2
110-450-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 525.00 525.00 .0
110-450-6530 SUMMER READING PROGRAM .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,556.62 5,350.31 12,672.00 7,321.69 42.2
CAPITAL OUTLAY
110-450-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 3,675.14 41,112.00 307,115.00 266,003.00 13.4
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,675.14 41,112.00 307,115.00 266,003.00 13.4
TOTAL LIBRARY 6,406.32 48,663.60 350,680.00 302,016.40 13.9
CODE ENFORCEMENT
PERSONAL SERVICES
110-460-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 371.88 3,141.49 4,463.00 1,321.51 70.4
110-460-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 316.50 2,688.97 3,798.00 1,109.03 70.8
110-460-5220 OVERTIME .00 73.95 315.00 241.05 235
110-460-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 52.66 451.69 341.00 110.69) 132.5
110-460-5320 WORKER'S COMP A7 13.59 154.00 140.41 8.8
110-460-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 692.00 692.00 .0
110-460-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 100.07 1,101.15 1,462.00 360.85 75.3
110-460-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 135.14 1,167.84 1,684.00 516.16 69.4
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 976.42 8,638.68 12,909.00 4,270.32 66.9
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/31/2022  05:18PM PAGE: 10



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-460-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 188.97 .00 ( 188.97) .0
110-460-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 .45 100.00 99.55 5
110-460-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 .35 1.00 .65 35.0
110-460-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
110-460-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 2,600.00 2,600.00 .0
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 189.77 2,801.00 2,611.23 6.8
TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT 976.42 8,828.45 15,710.00 6,881.55 56.2
TOURISM
MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-470-6224 MARKETING 295.00 415.00 295.00 ( 120.00) 140.7
110-470-6226 POSTAGE .00 17.16 100.00 82.84 17.2
110-470-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0
110-470-6326 COVERED BRIDGE MAINTENANCE 66.37 503.38 2,466.00 1,962.62 20.4
110-470-6527 COMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM .00 1,993.92 3,000.00 1,006.08 66.5
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 361.37 2,929.46 6,111.00 3,181.54 47.9
TOTAL TOURISM 361.37 2,929.46 6,111.00 3,181.54 47.9
MUNICIPAL COURT
PERSONAL SERVICES
110-480-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 371.88 3,321.08 4,463.00 1,141.92 74.4
110-480-5114 CITY CLERK 190.26 1,975.58 2,914.00 938.42 67.8
110-480-5220 OVERTIME .00 15.04 42.00 26.96 35.8
110-480-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 43.02 406.42 567.00 160.58 7.7
110-480-5320 WORKER'S COMP A7 12.14 135.00 122.86 9.0
110-480-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 599.00 599.00 .0
110-480-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 97.95 1,118.79 1,468.00 349.21 76.2
110-480-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 110.34 782.03 1,456.00 673.97 53.7
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 813.62 7,631.08 11,644.00 4,012.92 65.5
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/31/2022  05:18PM PAGE: 11



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
MATERIALS & SERVICES
110-480-6120 JUDGE CONTRACT 330.00 1,080.00 1,250.00 170.00 86.4
110-480-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 1,457.56 1,000.00 ( 457.56) 145.8
110-480-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 75.00 75.00 .00 ( 75.00) .0
110-480-6226 POSTAGE .00 17.16 50.00 32.84 34.3
110-480-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 72.10 200.00 127.90 36.1
110-480-6560 STATE ASSESSMENTS .00 600.00 630.00 30.00 95.2
110-480-6565 COURT COLLECTION FEES .00 46.72 61.00 14.28 76.6
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 405.00 3,348.54 3,191.00 ( 157.54) 104.9
TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 1,218.62 10,979.62 14,835.00 3,855.38 74.0
DEBT SERVICE
DEBT SERVICES
110-800-7110 LOAN PRINCIPAL .00 .00 298,000.00 298,000.00 .0
110-800-7111  LOAN PRINCIPAL - LIBRARY/CITY .00 .00 10,458.00 10,458.00 0
110-800-7112 LOAN PRINCIPAL - ROLLING ROCK .00 .00 68,171.00 68,171.00 .
110-800-7510 LOAN INTEREST 667.28 5,338.24 8,010.00 2,671.76 66.6
110-800-7511 LOAN INTEREST - LIBRARY/CITY .00 .00 12,194.00 12,194.00 .0
110-800-7512 LOAN INTEREST - ROLLING ROCK .00 .00 9,526.00 9,526.00 .0
TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 667.28 5,338.24 406,359.00 401,020.76 1.3
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 667.28 5,338.24 406,359.00 401,020.76 1.3
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
110-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 39,825.00 39,825.00 .0
110-900-9895 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE - PARK .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0
110-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 168,248.00 168,248.00 .0
TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 210,573.00 210,573.00 .0
TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 210,573.00 210,573.00 .0
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/31/2022  05:19PM PAGE: 12



CITY OF LOWELL
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 30,830.91 300,811.17 2,274,435.00 1,973,623.83 13.2
NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 13,684.23 10541168 ( 410,423.00) ( 515,834.68) 25.7

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/31/2022  05:19PM PAGE: 13



220-1110

220-2205
220-2210
220-2245
220-2250

220-3100

ASSETS

ALLOCATED CASH

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

WAGES PAYABLE

PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE
RETIREMENT PAYABLE

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

CITY OF LOWELL
BALANCE SHEET
FEBRUARY 28, 2022

BUILDING FUND

57,942.60

57,942.60

66.95
29.03
66.30
21.62

183.90

29,944.12

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 27,814.58

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

27,814.58

57,758.70

57,942.60

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

220-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS

LICENSES & PERMITS

220-335-4356 BUILDING PERMIT FEES
220-335-4358 ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

CITY OF LOWELL
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

BUILDING FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
80 6.30 00 ( 6.30) 0

80 6.30 00 ( 6.30) 0

15,045.21 67,991.94 45,000.00 ( 22,991.94)  151.1

1,792.00 7,787.84 5,250.00 ( 2,537.84) 1483

16,837.21 75,779.78 50,250.00 ( 25,529.78)  150.8
16,838.01 75,786.08 50,250.00 ( 25,536.08) 150.8

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY
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CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

BUILDING FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
PERSONAL SERVICES
220-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR .00 179.59 .00 ( 179.59) .0
220-490-5114 CITY CLERK 190.26 1,975.58 2,914.00 938.42 67.8
220-490-5220 OVERTIME .00 15.04 42.00 26.96 35.8
220-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 14.56 166.01 226.00 59.99 73.5
220-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP .08 274.98 54.00 ( 220.98) 509.2
220-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 240.00 240.00 .0
220-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 65.55 751.97 984.00 232.03 76.4
220-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 37.34 153.00 580.00 427.00 26.4
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 307.79 3,516.17 5,040.00 1,523.83 69.8
MATERIALS & SERVICES
220-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
220-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
220-490-6122 IT SERVICES 275.37 711.78 2,400.00 1,688.22 29.7
220-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 5.49 00 ( 5.49) .0
220-490-6150 BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES 2,446.95 35,100.38 22,500.00 ( 12,600.38) 156.0
220-490-6152 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION SERVICES 191.25 3,584.25 2,625.00 ( 959.25) 136.5
220-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 17.16 .00 ( 17.16) .0
220-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 22.72 23.17 .00 ( 23.17) .0
220-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 .35 125.00 124.65 3
220-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
220-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 3.01 23.26 175.00 151.74 13.3
220-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 6.39 44.55 125.00 80.45 35.6
220-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 18.79 99.75 225.00 125.25 44.3
220-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 18.49 147.92 148.00 .08 100.0
220-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 17.27 140.03 225.00 84.97 62.2
220-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0
220-490-6524 BUILDING STATE SURCHARGE .00 3,978.36 5,850.00 1,871.64 68.0
220-490-6525 ELECTRICAL STATE SURCHARGE .00 578.88 683.00 104.12 84.8
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 3,000.24 44,455.33 36,231.00 ( 8,224.33) 122.7
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 3,308.03 47,971.50 41,271.00 ( 6,700.50) 116.2
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 67 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 03/31/2022  05:19PM PAGE: 16



EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

220-900-9590 CONTINGENCY
220-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

CITY OF LOWELL

BUILDING FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
.00 .00 7,959.00 7,959.00 .

.00 .00 20,875.00 20,875.00 .0

.00 .00 28,834.00 28,834.00 .0

.00 .00 28,834.00 28,834.00 .0

3,308.03 47,971.50 70,105.00 22,133.50 68.4

13,529.98 27,814.58 19,855.00) 47,669.58)  140.1

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY
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ASSETS

230-1110 ALLOCATED CASH

230-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP

230-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
230-1710 LAND

230-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
230-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
230-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
230-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE

230-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
230-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
230-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
230-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

230-2205 WAGES PAYABLE

230-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE
230-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE
230-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE
230-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE
230-2520 UTILITY DEPOSITS

230-2530 H20 DONATIONS

230-2750 LONG TERM DEBT

TOTAL LIABILITIES
FUND EQUITY
230-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

230-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS
230-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CITY OF LOWELL
BALANCE SHEET
FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WATER FUND

—~ o~~~

83,892.47

47,742.14
90,522.23
34,510.67
81,179.00
35,875.00
108,645.38
34,066.66
4,432,770.46
19,711.68)
75,105.02)
17,729.64)
2,255,795.60)

3,374.90
1,5674.06
2,136.74
1,387.41
127.52
38,440.00
360.00
1,051,825.87

41,481.94
2,324,194.56
1,051,825.87)

83,892.47

2,496,969.60

1,099,226.50

1,397,743.10

2,496,969.60

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY
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230-315-4125

230-325-4151

230-335-4370

230-340-4425
230-340-4426
230-340-4435
230-340-4450

230-345-4531

230-385-4895

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

INTEREST EARNED

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS

GRANT REVENUES

WATER - OPERATING GRANTS

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES

LICENSES & PERMITS

WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

WATER/SEWER SALES
BULK WATER SALES

FIRE HYDRANT FEE
WATER/SEWER PENALTIES

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE

SDC REVENUE

WATER REIMBURSEMENT SDC

TOTAL SDC REVENUE

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

CITY OF LOWELL
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WATER FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
32.88 193.32 2,200.00 2,006.68 8.8
32.88 193.32 2,200.00 2,006.68 8.8
.00 54,248.82 120,000.00 65,751.18 45.2
.00 54,248.82 120,000.00 65,751.18 45.2
1,250.00 5,000.00 2,750.00 2,250.00) 181.8
1,250.00 5,000.00 2,750.00 2,250.00) 181.8
24,019.44 283,095.05 364,700.00 81,604.95 77.6
463.73 7,480.50 10,000.00 2,519.50 74.8
328.64 3,181.55 4,240.00 1,058.45 75.0
.00 740.00 1,500.00 760.00 49.3
24,811.81 294,497.10 380,440.00 85,942.90 77.4
3,725.00 14,155.00 7,450.00 6,705.00) 190.0
3,725.00 14,155.00 7,450.00 6,705.00) 190.0
.00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
.00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
29,819.69 368,094.24 513,340.00 145,245.76 .7
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230-490-5110
230-490-5114
230-490-5150
230-490-5152
230-490-5154
230-490-5156
230-490-5158
230-490-5220
230-490-5315
230-490-5320
230-490-5350
230-490-5410
230-490-5450

CITY OF LOWELL
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WATER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
PERSONAL SERVICES
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,045.32 18,714.78 24,544.00 5,829.22 76.3
CITY CLERK 1,5622.00 15,804.01 23,310.00 7,505.99 67.8
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,690.32 22,856.80 32,284.00 9,427.20 70.8
UTILITY WORKER | 3,070.08 26,128.84 19,341.00 ( 6,787.84) 135.1
UTILITY WORKER I .00 .00 19,341.00 19,341.00 .0
TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 512.82 606.00 93.18 84.6
MAINTENANCE WORKER | 205.61 1,920.28 3,293.00 1,372.72 58.3
OVERTIME 458.30 5,003.57 5,000.00 ( 3.57) 100.1
SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 764.35 6,957.06 9,993.00 3,035.94 69.6
WORKER'S COMP 3.42 1,584.57 6,317.00 4,732.43 251
UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 10,420.00 10,420.00 .0
HEALTH INSURANCE 2,128.27 23,632.52 31,270.00 7,637.48 75.6
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 1,961.35 15,562.42 25,639.00 10,076.58 60.7
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 14,849.02 138,677.67 211,358.00 72,680.33 65.6
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CITY OF LOWELL
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

WATER FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

MATERIALS & SERVICES
230-490-6110 AUDITING .00 5,775.00 6,000.00 225.00 96.3
230-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
230-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 351.75 3,074.75 4,100.00 1,025.25 75.0
230-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES ( 9,452.13) 3,865.50 1,500.00 ( 2,365.50) 257.7
230-490-6122 IT SERVICES 1,073.20 4,431.61 5,500.00 1,068.39 80.6
230-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 78.65 821.18 8,500.00 7,678.82 9.7
230-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 8,736.69 8,000.00 ( 736.69) 109.2
230-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 1,545.00 1,864.30 1,200.00 ( 664.30) 1554
230-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 652.00 1,100.00 448.00 59.3
230-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 159.05 243.75 3,500.00 3,256.25 7.0
230-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 2,493.97 3,633.90 3,000.00 ( 633.90) 1211
230-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 268.81 2,089.52 4,000.00 1,910.48 52.2
230-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
230-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
230-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,936.68 3,000.00 1,063.32 64.6
230-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE ( 7,742.73) 4,406.93 5,000.00 593.07 88.1
230-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 6,898.95 17,000.00 10,101.05 40.6
230-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS ( 1,809.98) 1,809.97 2,000.00 190.03 90.5
230-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 126.74 655.20 500.00 ( 155.20) 131.0
230-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 63.94 509.66 775.00 265.34 65.8
230-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 1,574.39 12,351.19 19,800.00 7,448.81 62.4
230-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 75.00 680.92 900.00 219.08 75.7
230-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 247.03 1,823.50 3,950.00 2,126.50 46.2
230-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES 89.48 398.73 540.00 141.27 73.8
230-490-6710 GAS & OIL 37.50 462.50 2,000.00 1,537.50 231
230-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES .00 1,360.77 1,500.00 139.23 90.7
230-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES 89.70 9,229.96 18,000.00 8,770.04 51.3
230-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 45.90 2,171.90 6,400.00 4,228.10 33.9
230-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI ( 5,831.20) .00 3,200.00 3,200.00 .0
230-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES .00 10,095.58 18,235.00 8,139.42 55.4

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES ( 16,515.93) 89,980.64 152,700.00 62,719.36 58.9

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL ( 1,666.91) 228,658.31 364,058.00 135,399.69 62.8

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-700-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS .00 .00 27,500.00 27,500.00 .
230-700-8540 WATER SYSTEMS IMPROVEMTS 6,624.38 36,584.38 .00 ( 36,584.38) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,624.38 36,584.38 27,500.00 ( 9,084.38) 133.0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 6,624.38 36,584.38 27,500.00 ( 9,084.38) 133.0
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230-800-7122
230-800-7124
230-800-7125
230-800-7522
230-800-7524
230-800-7525

230-900-9590
230-900-9899

CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF
LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 91-03
LOAN PRINCIPAL - L21001

LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF
LOAN INTEREST - RUS 91-03
LOAN INTEREST - L21001

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

CONTINGENCY
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

WATER FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED  PCNT
4,717.75 4,717.75 4,962.00 24425 951
.00 .00 16,991.00 16,991.00 0
( 3,412.58) 7,612.70 7,651.00 3830 995
2,704.76 2,704.76 2,705.00 24 100.0
.00 .00 22,390.00 22,390.00 0
( 1,758.97) 3,923.87 3,915.00 ( 8.87) 100.2
2,250.96 18,959.08 58,614.00 39,654.92 324
2,250.96 18,959.08 58,614.00 39,654.92 324
.00 .00 35,532.00 35,532.00 .
.00 .00 73,190.00 73,190.00 0
.00 .00 108,722.00 108,722.00 0
.00 .00 108,722.00 108,722.00 0
7,208.43 284,201.77 558,894.00 27469223  50.9
22,611.26 83,892.47 45554.00) ( 129,446.47) 184.2
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ASSETS

240-1110 ALLOCATED CASH

240-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP

240-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
240-1710 LAND

240-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
240-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
240-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
240-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE

240-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
240-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
240-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
240-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

240-2205 WAGES PAYABLE

240-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE
240-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE
240-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE
240-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE
240-2750 LONG TERM DEBT

TOTAL LIABILITIES
FUND EQUITY
240-3100

240-3275
240-3277

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
GASB - FIXED ASSETS
GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE

TOTAL FUND EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CITY OF LOWELL
BALANCE SHEET
FEBRUARY 28, 2022

SEWER FUND

—~ o~~~

17,085.29

81,922.11
87,851.96
40,338.90
11,000.00
89,114.40
68,330.05
21,779.50

4,708,963.28

42,695.71)
28,515.11)
5,444.88)
2,898,225.48)

3,374.97
1,5674.02
2,136.74
1,387.36
127.48
547,119.72

184,427.11
1,924,306.05
547,119.72)

17,085.29

2,134,419.02

555,720.29

1,678,698.73

2,134,419.02
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CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

SEWER FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
INVESTMENT EARNINGS
240-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 32.81 420.51 2,150.00 1,729.49 19.6
TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 32.81 420.51 2,150.00 1,729.49 19.6
GRANT REVENUES
240-325-4151 SEWER - OPERATING GRANTS .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
TOTAL GRANT REVENUES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0
LICENSES & PERMITS
240-335-4370 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT 575.00 2,300.00 1,150.00 ( 1,150.00)  200.0
TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 575.00 2,300.00 1,150.00 ( 1,150.00)  200.0
CHARGES FOR SERVICE
240-340-4425 WATER/SEWER SALES 33,595.80 300,730.37 406,700.00 105,969.63 73.9
240-340-4426 BULK GREY WATER DISPOSAL .00 10,425.00 .00 ( 10,425.00) .0
240-340-4450 WATER/SEWER PENALTIES .00 670.00 2,200.00 1,530.00 30.5
TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 33,595.80 311,825.37 408,900.00 97,074.63 76.3
SDC REVENUE
240-345-4541 SEWER REIMBURSEMENT SDC 3,090.00 11,742.00 6,180.00 ( 5,5662.00) 190.0
TOTAL SDC REVENUE 3,090.00 11,742.00 6,180.00 ( 5,562.00) 190.0
MISELLANEOUS REVENUE
240-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
TOTAL FUND REVENUE 37,293.61 326,287.88 438,880.00 112,592.12 74.4
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240-490-5110
240-490-5114
240-490-5150
240-490-5152
240-490-5154
240-490-5156
240-490-5158
240-490-5220
240-490-5315
240-490-5320
240-490-5350
240-490-5410
240-490-5450

CITY OF LOWELL
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
NON-DEPARTMENTAL
PERSONAL SERVICES
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,045.28 18,714.50 24,544.00 5,829.50 76.3
CITY CLERK 1,5621.98 15,803.82 23,310.00 7,506.18 67.8
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,690.34 22,856.95 32,284.00 9,427.05 70.8
UTILITY WORKER | 3,070.04 26,128.48 19,341.00 ( 6,787.48) 135.1
UTILITY WORKER I .00 .00 19,341.00 19,341.00 .0
TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL .00 512.82 606.00 93.18 84.6
MAINTENANCE WORKER | 205.61 1,920.28 3,293.00 1,372.72 58.3
OVERTIME 458.29 5,003.55 7,663.00 2,659.45 65.3
SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 764.33 6,956.81 9,993.00 3,036.19 69.6
WORKER'S COMP 3.42 1,376.78 5,716.00 4,339.22 241
UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 10,420.00 10,420.00 .0
HEALTH INSURANCE 2,128.28 23,632.54 31,270.00 7,637.46 75.6
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 1,961.37 15,562.32 25,639.00 10,076.68 60.7
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 14,848.94 138,468.85 213,420.00 74,951.15 64.9
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CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

SEWER FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
MATERIALS & SERVICES
240-490-6110 AUDITING .00 5,775.00 6,000.00 225.00 96.3
240-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
240-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 351.75 3,074.75 5,000.00 1,925.25 61.5
240-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES 526.00 526.00 2,500.00 1,974.00 21.0
240-490-6122 IT SERVICES 1,073.20 4,431.61 5,500.00 1,068.39 80.6
240-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 378.65 3,221.18 8,600.00 5,378.82 37.5
240-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 8,307.21 9,000.00 692.79 92.3
240-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 50.00 344.30 1,200.00 855.70 28.7
240-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 652.00 1,100.00 448.00 59.3
240-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 159.05 159.05 500.00 340.95 31.8
240-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES ( 2,183.18) 1,784.15 2,500.00 715.85 714
240-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 268.81 2,089.47 4,000.00 1,910.53 52.2
240-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
240-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 49.99 500.00 450.01 10.0
240-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,206.00 3,000.00 1,794.00 40.2
240-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 7,979.73 18,318.34 5,000.00 ( 13,318.34) 366.4
240-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,358.33 15,000.00 13,641.67 9.1
240-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS 1,809.98 1,809.98 7,500.00 5,690.02 241
240-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 1,192.16 6,325.32 21,500.00 15,174.68 29.4
240-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 575.46 4,593.32 6,200.00 1,606.68 741
240-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 2,259.60 15,594.20 24,000.00 8,405.80 65.0
240-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES .00 897.77 1,440.00 542.23 62.4
240-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 228.39 1,925.97 2,200.00 274.03 87.5
240-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES 89.47 398.74 9,450.00 9,051.26 4.2
240-490-6520 PERMITS .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
240-490-6710 GAS & OIL 74.74 345.03 1,450.00 1,104.97 23.8
240-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES .00 635.18 1,500.00 864.82 424
240-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES 1,019.50 12,332.14 15,500.00 3,167.86 79.6
240-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 774.90 7,360.20 11,250.00 3,889.80 65.4
240-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
240-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES .00 9,748.10 19,344.00 9,595.90 50.4
TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 16,628.21 113,263.33 198,734.00 85,470.67 57.0
TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 31,477.15 251,732.18 412,154.00 160,421.82 61.1
CAPITAL OUTLAY
CAPITAL OUTLAY
240-700-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0
240-700-8550 SEWER SYSTEMS .00 23,377.31 .00 ( 23,377.31) 0
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 23,377.31 6,000.00 ( 17,377.31) 389.6
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 23,377.31 6,000.00 ( 17,377.31) 389.6
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240-800-7110
240-800-7122
240-800-7124
240-800-7510
240-800-7522
240-800-7524

240-900-9590
240-900-9899

CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 8 MONTHS ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2022

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

LOAN PRINCIPAL - G02002
LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF
LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 92-05
LOAN INTEREST - G02002

LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF
LOAN INTEREST - RUS 92-05

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

CONTINGENCY
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

SEWER FUND
PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
.00 18,628.00 18,628.00 .00 100.0
( 4,717.75) 4,717.74 4,962.00 244.26 95.1
.00 .00 6,794.00 6,794.00 .0
.00 8,042.61 8,043.00 .39 100.0
( 2,704.76) 2,704.75 2,705.00 .25 100.0
.00 .00 9,133.00 9,133.00 .0
( 7,422.51) 34,093.10 50,265.00 16,171.90 67.8
( 7,422.51) 34,093.10 50,265.00 16,171.90 67.8
.00 .00 40,342.00 40,342.00 .
.00 .00 144,968.00 144,968.00 .0
.00 .00 185,310.00 185,310.00 .0
.00 .00 185,310.00 185,310.00 .0
24,054.64 309,202.59 653,729.00 344,526.41 47.3
13,238.97 17,085.29 ( 214,849.00) 231,934.29) 8.0
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312-1110
312-1115
312-1720
312-1730
312-1740
312-1750
312-1820
312-1830
312-1840
312-1850

312-2205
312-2210
312-2245
312-2250
312-2255
312-2750

312-3100
312-3275
312-3277

ASSETS

ALLOCATED CASH

CASH IN BANK - LGIP

BUILDINGS & FACILITIES
EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
INFRASTRUCTURE

AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES

AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS
AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK
AD - INFRASTRUCTURE

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

WAGES PAYABLE

PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE
HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE
RETIREMENT PAYABLE
DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE
LONG TERM DEBT

TOTAL LIABILITIES

FUND EQUITY

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
GASB - FIXED ASSETS
GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT

CITY OF LOWELL
BALANCE SHEET